Rule 2 33 Form?2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Butler, Tanner & Denmus Limited 06633222

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

3486 of 2014

1(a)

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
adminsstrator(s) Richard Rones of

ThomtonRones Limited,
311 High Road,
Loughton,

Essex, IG10 1AH

attach of my pr. 1
* Delete as apphicable ach a copy y proposals m respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 7 July 2014

Signed
Admimstrator

s PN

Contact Details:
You do mox e . ThomtonRones Limited
ou do not have to give any contact information in S
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies 3 l 1 I‘]_[gh Road
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible I_Dughton Tel
to searchers of the public record ESSCX IG]_ 0 1 A ] I £
DX Number R DX Exchange
020 84189335
n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ipames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
TA3BUHIOL*
AlT7 1040772014 #2165

COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2 48 . Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited 06633222

b In the Court case number -
High Court of Justice 3486 of 2014

Notice ts hereby given by Richard Rones of ThorntonRones Limited? 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, 1G10
1AH to the creditors of Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited whose registered office 1s at C/O 311 High Road,
Loughton, Essex, 1G10 1AH that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
below are a number of resolutions for your consideration Please indicate whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at Richard Rones of ThorntenRones Limited, 311 High Read, Loughton, Essex,
IG10 1AH by 12 00 hours on 25 July 2014 in order to be counted It must be accompamed by details m
writing of your claim  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolutions {* delete as appropriate)
1 That the Administrator's proposals be approved I am *Iin Favour/ Against

2 Under Rule 2 67A of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the unpaid pre-administration costs as detalled in the Administrator's
proposals be approved
I am *in Favour/ Against

3 Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a Creditors’
Commitiee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
him and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, as detaled in the
Administrator's proposais i am *in Favour/ Against

4 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Administrator be authonsed to draw Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with his firm's published tariff I am *in Favour/ Against

5 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Administrator be authornised to draw remuneration and disbursements
as and when funds are available | am *in Favour/ Against

6 The Admunustrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 88 of Schedule Bt to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect

I am *in Favour/ Against

To be completed by the creditor when returning the form

Name of crediter

Signature of creditor
(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor} If you require any further details or
clanfication prior to returnin voles, please contact me / us at the address above

4

Signed
Admiristrator

Dated 7 July 2014

ADM428




Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Statement of Proposals pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

1 July 2014




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory information

2 Background to the Administration B
3 Adminsstration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrator's Receipts and Paymenis
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Pre-administration Costs

9 Admmnistrator's Remuneration

10 Estimated Outcome

11 Next Report

12 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Pernied from 23 May 2014 to
1 July 2014

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as
at 23 May 2014

Time Analysis for the Penod from 23 May 2014 to 1 July 2014
Time Analysis for the Period up to 23 May 2014

Additional information in relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Esttrnated Outcome Statement as at 1 July 2014

ThorntonRones Limited charge out rates effective 1 April 2014

Adrunistrator's Report and Statement of Preposals

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E
Appendix F

Appendix G




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

21

22

Statutory Information

The registered number of Butler, Tanner & Dennts Limited (“the Company”) 15706633222

The trading address of the Company is Caxton Road, Frome, Somerset, BA11 1NF
The business trades under its registered name

The registered office of the Company has been changed from 9-11 Kingly Street, London,
W1B 5PN to C/O 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 1AH

Details of the Company's directors, shareholders and secretary are as follows

RS EREA T i o oateresigned . smaresneid
D,ecs) : . R N S GRS DT IR _ Ll
Fehx Dennis (Deceased) 30/06/2008 N/A
lan Leggett 30/06/2008 NIA
Robin Miller 23/07/2013 N/A

Shareholders

Butler, Tanner & Dennis - - 50,000
(Holdings} Limited

Secretary

lan Leggett 30/06/2008 N/A

Background to the Administration

Butler Tanner & Dennis Limited (“the Company or BTD") was one of the leading printer of
colour books and brochures in the UK and specialises in the production of colour books, fine
art printed projects, brochures, corporate reports, maps, high end magazines and quality
marketing literature Operating large format litho and digital presses the Company delivered
efficiencies in cost and time combined with premier quality

The Company! employed approximately 100 staff and operated alongside its sister company,
Butler, Tanner & Dennis Maps Limited (*Maps™), from a leasehold site 1n Caxton Road,
Frome, Somerset The lease on this site was agreed on a short-term basis (5 years) due to
the fact that the landlord was looking to obtain residential planning permission to develop the
site In the future

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

Whilst being incorporated 1n 2008, the business of BTD dates much further back having
been operating n Frome for over 166 years in vanous guises In 2008, the preceding
company found itself in financial difficulty and entered into formal insolvency proceedings It

was at this pont that Mr Felix Denmis decided to try and rescue the business of BTD

Felx Dennis wanted to ensure that a large colour book printer and binder would remamn In
the UK and so he set about trying to rescue the BTD business by buying its business and
assets from the insolvent entity The Company was the vehicle incorporated in June 2008 to

facihtate this purchase, which was funded by Mr Dennis personally

Mr Dennis was and still remains the sole shareholder of the Company, however he was also
a non-executive director on the BTD board of directors (“the Board”) The board oniginally
comprsed of Mr Kevin Sarney, Mr David Neale and Mr Peter Maunder However, the Board
members have altered over the Company's trading life and it now consists of Mr lan Leggett,
Mr Robin Mitler and Mr Felix Dennis

Following the acquisition of the BTD business, Mr Dennis instructed the Board to go about
acquinng sufficient new equipment to bring the production process of BTD up to modern
standards and to negotiate with the old BTD management to put back together the operation

in Frome

The first year of trade following inception proved extremely difficult, the business reled
heavily on the continued investment of Mr Denmus to survive

By the end of the 2010 financial year, the Company had seen #s plant and printing
operational capabilities fully restored and, whilst this first period of trade following formation
had been extraordinarily tough, the Board remamed optimistic about the future of BTD

The Board continued the delivery of several “add on” businesses to feed additional work into
the Frome plant These include a fine art division, a digital and trade division and a
re-entry Into the US printing market A strategic joint venture agreement with a leading
Chinese printer also delivered some orders but these were not significant

The Company's development over its first few years of trade moved the business towards
becoming financtally self-reliant The delivery of a new largg format press in Apnl 2011
served to further improve productivity and efficiency over the coming months However, the
financing costs for this equu‘)ment was a heavy burden on cash flow, largely due to the fact
that the term of the finance was relatively short due to the perceived uncertainties of staying
on the Frome site beyond the current lease end date in December 2013

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

21

212

213

214

215

216

217

The future of the business continued to be conservatively positive throughout 2011 and 2012

although this was tempered by a positive view of the larger economic picture

The Caxton Road site was an integral part of the plan for the future success of BTD as it
presented a convenient location for both customer delveries and s staff and, as a
significant investment in large printing equipment fixed on site had been undertaken since
inception, the prospect of moving operations posed both a financial and logistical 1ssue for
BTD

At inception, the Board had been aware that the lease at Caxton Roa.d was only due to run
for a hmited period due to the fact that its owners wished to obtain residential planning
permission However, the Board had always remained hopeful that a mutually beneficial
deal could be done with the landlord which could aliow BTD to remain on the site in the long
term, esther as a result of part of the land occupied under the existing leases’ footprint being
released and BTD's operations being compacted into a smaller area to allow for other
businesses andfor residential redevelopment on the site, or via the outnght purchase of part
of the {and

The Board had made its desires clear to the landlord and negotiations were ongoing 1n this
respect throughout 2012 However, the landlord's proposals put to the Board in May 2012
were simply not commercially viable for the Company

The lease was due to expire n December 2013, however an extension of the lease to
September 2014 was agreed However, with no current prospect of a deal being dane
regarding long term occupation, the Board had to begin looking into other options and so,
from late 2012 into 2013, the Board searched for alternative sites and merger propositions

The Board was unable to locate suitable alternate premises however, in June 2013, a
merger was proposed with Berfort Group (“Berforts™) who are a long established pnnter with
a profitable track record, providing professional book pnnting, self-publishing, creative
design, marketing, fulfillment, storage and distnbution services

This proposed merger would see Mr Felix Dennis, the 100% shareholder of BTD, passing
50% of his shares to Mr Gerald White, the majonty shareholder of Berforts, in exchange for
which the two businesses would merge and operate under the name Berforts BT&D A
holding company was incorporated called, Butler, Tanner & Dennis (Holdings) Limited
(“Holdings") that became the 100% shareholder of BTD as well as other companies
controlled by Mr White and Butler Tanner and Dennis Maps Limited It was the intention that
Holdings would be controlled by Mr Dennis and Mr White jointly

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

The intention was to operate the merged business from existing Berforts locations n
Hastings, Stevenage and Eynsham at the same time as trying to negotiate a continued

presence in Frome

Whilst the landlords propositions had thus far proved untenable, the Company was still
maintaming discussions with both Mendip District Council and the landlord in the hope that a
mutually beneficial agreement could be reached However, If the site negohations falled,
BTD could now consider moving the whole of its business to the Eynsham and Stevenage

tsites

It was envisaged that Mr Gerald White would act as Chief Executive of the new'merged
business alongside an enhanced management team utiising personnel from both BTD and
Berforts A new board was appointed at this time, consisting of Mr White, Mr Godirey and
Mr Edwards to oversee the Group's operations, and several management changes were

also iImplemented

The Company entered 2014 with cautious optimism  Unfortunately, as the first quarter of
2014 progressed it became apparent that negotiatons with the !andlord would not be
successful and that the Company would have to vacate the Frome site when the lease
period ended in September 2014

At this point the Board had to begin working out the logistics of moving the Frome trading
operations to the Stevenage site Unfortunately, when the Board began to investigate the
actual costs that would be incurred In terms of decommissioning, transporting and
re-nstating 1its plant & equipment, as well as making the appropnate preparations for the
move of over 100 staff to Stevenage, it became apparent that the costs of the move would
grossly exceed therr expectations rendering the move commercially untenable

s

The print industry as a whole has suffered a declhne over the last 5 years, mainly as a resuit
of the ever changing economic landscape of the UK Mr Dennis has rescued the business of
BTD with the sole objective of creating a company that could provide the best colour book,
map printing and print on demand boutique In the UK, and it was for this reason that Mr
Dennis had invested so much of his personal funds to keep the business of BTD alive

Unfortunately, by May 2014 concerns were raised questioning whether, despite the best
intentions, with the significant costs attached to the now nevitable relocation, and the
uncertain trading landscape of the print industry, the business of BTD was capable of being
maintained Therefore, the Board sadly had to concede that trading in the long term was no
longer tenable and so, after seeking professional advice, they decided to place the Company
into Administration

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

225

226

227

31

33

34

Accordingly, notice of intention to appoint an Administrator was filed at the High Court and
served on the sole qualifying floating charge holder, being HSBC Private Bank (UK) Limited
on 14 May 2014 HSBC consented to the Administrators appointment shartly thereafter and,
on 23 May 2014 |, Mr Richard Rones of ThorntonRones Limited, a licensed mnsolvency

practiioner, was appointed Administrator of the Company by the director
The Administration 1s registered in the High Court, under reference number 3486 of 2014

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration  The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company
Is based in the United Kingdom

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrater must perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following objectives
. rescuing the Company as a going cencern,

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}, or

" realising property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detailed below

In thlé instance it was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern by virtue of
the Company's habiittes and the Company's trade being insufficient to support any offer to
its creditors under a voluntary arrangement, therefore the first objective cannot be achieved
However, | believe that, in this instance, the second objective can be achieved

At the date of my appointment the Company had a significant debtor ledger totalling
approximately £1 million, however there was also work in progress (WIP) that totalled
£230,000 In order to complete this WIP the staff of the Company would need to be kept on
for one week post administration, until 30 May 2014, at a cost of circa £70,000 Therefore,
the view was formed that it was of benefit to the creditors of the Company for trade to
continue for one week in order for the WIP to be completed

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

35,

36

37

38

39

Prior to the Administrator's appointment consultations had begun with staff with regard to
future redundancies, and these consultations continued after appointment It was envisaged
that, when trading ceased onm 30 May 2014, some staff would be TUPE transferred to an
asscciated company, namely Dennis Maps i_rmlted, and some would be offered alternate
employment by Dennis Maps Limited  All other staff not transferred or offered alternate roles
would then be made redundant after the WIP had been completed, baring two members of
staff who would be retained by the Company in Admunistration for a defined penod to
faciitate the collection of outstanding debts and the completion of delivernies of finished

goods

On 30 May 2014 the WIP was completed and trading ceased At this time 12 employees
were TUPE transferred and a further 8 employees were offered alternate employment by
Dennis Maps Limited Two employees were retained by the Administrator The first was a
member of warehouse staff who was retained for cne week and the second was a member
of credit control staff who was retained under a 2 month fixed contract by the Administrator
to assist in the collection of the debtor ledger The remaining 109 staff were made redundant
by the Administrator

At the date of the Administrators appeintment the Company’s staff were owed some wages
relating to Apnl 2014's payroll and they were also owed wages for May 2014 (up to 237 May
2014) The Administrator undertook to pay the wages post appointment to cessation of trade
(as detalled above) however, responsibility for the wages due before this date was not
assumed by the Admnistrator Mr Felix Denmis did however make the gesture of
underwnting the payment of these wages to ensure that all outstanding wages would be paid
to the employees at the cessation of trade

The Company's bankers, HSBC Private Bank {UK) Limited (“HSBC"), had provided the
Company with a substanta! overdraft facility which was personally guaranteed, in full, by Mr
Dennis Prior to the Administrator's appointment the bank account was overdrawn and Mr
Dennis had injected personal funds of circa £1 4 million In order to extinguish the overdraft
and to bring the account back into credit Therefore, at the date of the Administrator's
appomtment, HSBC were not owed any sums and the Company’s account was In credit

This credit balance was transferred to the Administrator and Mr Dennis also provided a lump
sum of £85,000 to the Administration in order to fund the shortfall on the payroll run for April
and May 2014 The payroll was run at 30 May 2014 and all staff were paid their wages In
full

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

310

31

312

313

314

3156

316

Mr Dennis believed that the credit balance of £158,869 held at HSBC represented the
balance of monies he had paid into the account under his perscnal guarantee and therefore,
these funds could be used to fulfil the wage obligation he had underwntten However, from
analysing the bank statements received from HSBC post appointrment, this position 1s
unclear This 1ssue has therefore been referred to the Administrators solicitors who will be

providing therr legal opinion shortly .

As Mr Dennis repaid HSBC in full and, as HSBC held a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets, Mr Dennis will have a subrogated claim within the Administration and will
stand In the shoes of HSBC for dividend purposes If it 1s found that Mr Dennis has to repay
additipnal sums to the Administration {as detaled in 3 10 above) it 1s the Admimistrators
tntention to offset the sums due from Mr Dennis against his dwvidend entitements in the

Administration

Upon the Administrators appointment it was necessary re-instate certain essential services,
such as courier services and some specialist stock supplies, in order to facilitate the
completion of orders for the benefit of the Administration As a result it was necessary for
the Adminsstrator to make duress payments in order to ensure continuty of service post
appointment The total duress payments equate to £2,067

Immediately upon my appontment Independent Agents and Valuers, AgentCite Limited
(“the Agents"} were Instructed to secure the site and carry out an inventory and valuation of
the assets held by the Company They were also instructed to deal with any retention of title
clams lodged by suppliers as well as to catalogue any stock that remained on site
Assistance was also recewved with negotations for use of stock to complete WIP and
package finished goods

The Agents have value the unencumbered Plant & Machinery and Stock at £140,000 on a
willing buyer basis

Since my appointment the agents have negohiated a sale of a large portion of the
unencumbered tangible assets to a connected company, namely Denms Maps Limited, and
with regard to the remaining assets they have placed adverts detaling the assets available
for sale on both their website, trade publications and an auction website More recently, the
agents have held viewing days to enable prospective buyers to view the ttems available to
purchase

The Company s no longer trading from the former trading premises, however an associated
Company still remains on site and has indicated that it may wish to reman so unti
September 2014 Whiist the Company 1s not trading assets remain on site and 1t 1s therefore
important that the site remains accessible and secure

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

316

317

318

As a result of these circumstances, | have negotiated a schedule of recharges between BTD

and Dennis Maps Limited that includes a contnbution of £30,000 plus VAT towards the

monthly rent as well as responsibility for all utilities and security costs for the site This 1s

against

a current rental obligation of £40,000 plus VAT per month The Administration will

however be maintaining Insurance cover for all the Company's assets held on site

In conclusion, the strategy and objective of the Administration can be summed up by stating

ihat i was to realise a better result for the Company's crediors as a whole than would hkely

be achieved If the Company was wound up (without first -‘Being in Administration) by

maximising realisation and minmising creditors, in the following ways

Administration allowed the completion of WIP that would have been more complex

or unlkely in any other way,

Administration allowed an extended pernod ef staff negotiations from the date on
which the notice of intention was filed to the date the Administration commenced
The abtity to undertake these consultations in line with the current employment
regulations had the effect of significantly reducing final employee claims significantly,

The Moratorium in Administration allowed for immediate protection of the Company's
assets from creditor action (both secured and unsecured) This will enable a timely
sale of all assets and will provide the best opportunity to maximise realisations,

Admimistration, in normal circumstances, allows for a period of trade in a manner
that 1s not possible in iguidation, which generally results in debtor collection rates
being greater In this case there was likely to be in excess of £1 million of debtor's
and so this was seen as a matenal benefit

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13, | would advise you that the

following assets were sold to an associated company

-Date of

transaction |

L Assets involved & | Consideration | - - 1 "Relationship
ature of transaction _- . b e

To be completed | Flant & Machinery £50,000 plus VAT | Butler, Tanner & Connected

shortly Dennis Maps Company
+ Limited

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

51

62

61

62

63

Administrator’s Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my

appointment to 1 July 2014 1s attached as Appendix A

Financial Position

Aftached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affarrs
("SOA"} of the Company as at the date of the appointment of the Administrator

Creditors are reminded that this SOA was prepared by the directors of the Company as at
the Administrators appointment The figures contained within the SOA are best estimates
and are based upon the director's views/understanding of the realisable value of assets and
the fevel of habilittes Whilst the directors are confident that this statement was as accurate
as possible, given the information availlable to them at the time, some figures will have
altered as the Administration has progressed and therefore the figures contained within the
SOA may not directly correlate with the Estimated Qutcome Statement which has been
prepared by the Administrator using up to date information, such as asset values, debtor
realisations, work In progress completion, creditors’ claims, employee clams, cost of

realisation etc

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Administrator will continue to manage the affars of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration In the circumstances it 1s proposed that

As the first stated objective of the Administration process I1s not achievable, the Administrator
will pursue the second objective, maximising the benefit to creditors, and if approprate take
any action he considers necessary to achieve a sale of the Company's assels

The Admimistrator currentty anticipates realising sufficient assets in this matter to enable a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors  If necessary, the Administrator may
apply to Court to obtain an extension of the Administration penod - If further tme 1s needed
to allow the finalisation of asset recoveries The A&mlnlstrator may then alsc make
application to the Court fo obtain the power the make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors of the Company within the Administration If permission 1s granted, and in the
absence of any other benefit to creditors, such as potential realisations from ongoing
Investigations, the Company will exit into dissclution once the distnbution has been made

and the Administration concluded

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

If the above course of actton is not suitable then, when appropniate, the Admunistrator may
file a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the
appointment of the Administrator to an end and will move the Compan;( automatically into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distnbution can be made In these
circumstances, it 1s proposed that the Administrator will becom‘e the Liquidator of the CVL,

see Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this process

If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, he will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies
for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further

nformation on this process

The Administrator shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient
to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

The creditors will be given the opportunity to establish a Creditors' Committee and if any
such Committee 1s formed they be authonised to sanction the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrator
without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any

decision regarding the most appropnate exit route from the Administration

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, i1ssued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Adminstrator be authonsed to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with his firm's published
tarff Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found in Appendix E

Where no Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrator shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Administrator
thinks that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors {other than via the prescnbed part), approval will be sought from the
secured and (iIf necessary) the preferential creditors In accordance with R2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986  The Administrator will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-
administration costs detaled n this report and his discharge from hability in the same
manner

In this case, the Admirustrator i1s seeking to approve the basis of his remuneration for both
pre and post appointment work as follows

Admnistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

« By reference to the time properly spent by the Admunistrator and his staff in
attending to matters ansmng in the Administration {o be drawn as and when funds are

avallable

The Administrator be authorised to draw his pre appointment time costs and expenses

incurred {as detalled in section 8) as an expense of the Administration

The Administrator will be discharged from lhabifity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1886 immediately upon his appointment as Admirustrator ceasing to have

effect

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Admimstrator thinks a dwvidend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors As a result, the Administrator will either make an application to court to
enabte him to make a dlstnbutloh to unsecured creditors in the Admimistration or he will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) to facilitate this
distribution It 15 proposed that the Administrator will also become the Liquidator of the CVL

Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative liquidator of their chocice To do this,
creditors must make therr nomination in wnting to the Administrator pnor to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrator will advise creditors and provide the
opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Administrator will automatically
become the Liquidator of the subsequent CVL ’

Dissolution of the Company

If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if distributions are made within the Administration
(with Court consent) it 1s proposed that he file a notice together with tus final progress report
at Court and with the Registrar of Coznpames for the dissolution of the Company He will
send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors The Administrator's
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

81

82

83

84

85

Pre-administration Costs

Prior to the appointment, the Administrator was required to undertaken work on behalf of the

Company This included, but was not imited to, the following tasks

Discussing the process and forming a strategy with the Directors,

s Attending several board meetings to give general advise on the Company's options,
» Providing detailed letters of advice rggarding the available option to the Company,

» Prepanng all necessary documentation to appoint an Administrator,

* Holding discussions with the Company's sclicitors with regards to the employee
consultations, and

» Dealing with creditor/employee queries regarding the proposed course of action and

the administration process as a whole

In total 60 10 hours totaling £17,284 40 were spent by the propesed Administrator and his
staff in the pernod leading up to the Administrator's appointment, all of which was considered
beneficial to the outceme of the Administration

Upon our instruction, 1t was agreed by the director that £5,000 plus VAT would be paid to
ThorntonRones Limited in respect of the costs connected with securing the appotntment,
however the additional work undertaken was essential to the progression of this matter

| attach as Appendix D a time analysis for the period leading up to the Administrator's

-appointment which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade up to 23 May

2014  This shows that time costs for the pre appomtment pened total £17,284 40 this
represents 60 10 hours at an average rate of £287 59 To date, £5,000 has been drawn
against this pre-appointment time using funds depostted by the directors for this purpose (as
agreed within this firm's letter of engagement) Therefore, a balance of £12,284 40 remains
outstanding

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the administrator are as follows
]

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

86

91

92

93

g4

ThorntonRones Travel Expenses to £166 00 0 0Q ThorntonRones £166 00
Limited attend meetings Limited .
ThorntonRones Professional Advice £17,284 40 £5,0000 Butler, Tanner & £12,284 40
Limited and Assistance with Denms Limited

Administration

Process

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 15 subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrator's proposals-- This approval will be the responsibiity of the Creditors’
Committee if one 1s appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors where
there 1s no Committee

’

Administrator’s Remuneration

The Administrator’s time costs at 1 July 2014 are £43,314 05 This represents 149 35 hours
at an average rate of £290 02 per hour  As noted In the Proposals section above, the
Administrator 18 seeking to fix the basis of his remuneratiocn on a tme cost basis

Appropriate approval will be sought as outlined in section 6 of this report

A copy of “A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ fees™ 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www 1caew co uk/insolvency  If you would prefer this to be sent to you in

hard copy please contact Jennifer Munday of this office on 0208 418 9333

Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date

| provide below a brief outhne of the work undertaken under each respective time code
heading

Admunistration & Planning/Case Specific

A total of 57 80 hours has been spend under this heading The type of work undertaken
relates mamnly to, the completion of statutory paperwork and all associated case
administration, these tasks include

o Collating creditor information and inputting the same onto IPS,
o Prepanng notification to creditors,

o Setting up case and cash files,

o Advertising of the Administrator's appointment,

o Notifying all relevant parties of the Administrator's appointment,

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

o Requesting submission of relevant information from directors,
o Prepaning instructions to all appointed agents,

o Arranging for insurances and bonding of assets where required and completing all
assocrated paperwork

o Cashiering Duties,
o Collating employee detalls,

o Preparing employee letters

These tasks were assigned to members of staff depending upon their relevant experience
and knowledge, however the majonty of the statutory paperwork was completed by the case

manager with all other task mainly undertaken by adrministraters and support staff

Credifors
A total of 2505 hours has been spend under this heading This time has been spent

specifically dealing with creditors and their enquires )

Whilst standard enquires and tasks in this respect have been managed by support staff, the
majonty of creditor contact has been dealt with by the case manager and, in exceptional
circumstances, the Liquidator

Realisation of Assels

A total of 11 00 hours has been spend under this heading Work i this respect has manly
been conducted by the case manager and junior professional staff, who have in main
undertaken the following tasks,

o Instructing and Liaising with Agents,

o Deahing with secured creditors with regard to sale of fixed assets

Tradin

A total of 55 50 hours has been spend under this heading Work in this respect has manly
been conducted by the case manager who has in main undertaken the following tasks,

o Mamntaining cash book,

o Issuing payments,

o Reconciling credits,

o Laising with suppliers,

o Dealing with employee Issues,
o Dealing with payroll 1ssues,

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

95

10

101

102

103

104

105

1086

107

108

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional informatien in relation to my firm’'s policy on staffing,
the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administraton as at 1 July 2014 s attached as
Appendix E

¥

The preferential creditors relate solely to employee claims, since these are yet to be finalised

we can only estimate this at the present time

Based on the directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs attached to this report the estmated
value of the preferential creditors i1s £55,000 and the unsecured creditors 1s £1 9 Million It is
envisaged that preferential creditors will be paid in full and that a dividend will be payable to
unsecured creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to H3BC Private Bank (UK) Lirnited (*HSBC”) on
22 August 2008 Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’'s net

floating charge property for unsecured creditors

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge
property to be £1,081,144 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund 1s
estimated to be £222, 229

Mr Felix Dennis, gave a persocnal guarantee to HSBC and, shortly before the Administration
commenced, Mr Dennis made repayment in full to HSBC

Under the rules of subrogation, Mr Dennis should “stand in the shoes” of HSBC and enjoy
the same secunty as they were afforded by the Company In order to venfy this, the
Administrator has sought to have the both the validity and enforceability of the HSBC charge
and Mr Dennis’ subrogated claim venfied by his Solicitor's Thé Solicitor's advice has been
received and states that the charge of HSBC 1s fully enforceable and that Mr Dennis has the
nght to claim as a subrogated creditor wathin the Administration  As a result of this any fixed
;nd floating charge distnbutions will now be made to Mr Dennis

Sadly, Mr Felix Dennis passed away on 22 June 2014 However, any sums due to or from
Mr Dennis will be handled via his solicitors and estate executors

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposal§




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11 Next Report

111 The Administrator 1s required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
first six months of the Administration

12 Meeting of Creditors

121 | propose In this instance to hold the first méeting of creditors by correspondence rather than
by calling @ meeting of creditors 1n order to save costs, under the provisions of Rule 2 48 of
the Insolvency Rules- 1986

122 Further details on this procedure are contained in the letter which accompanies this report

For and on behalf of
Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited

7

Richard Rones
Admimistrator

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited
{In Administration)

Receipts and Pa)—(ments Account
23 May 2014 to 01 July 2014

INCOME

Funds on Account
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

F Dennis Contrtbution

EXPENDITURE

Insurance

Trading Expenses

Net Wages

Duress Payments

Specific Bond

Pre Appointment Funds on Account
ERA Costs

Travel Expenses - Pre Appomntment
Pension Costs

Statutory Advertising

Rent

Bank Charges

Travel Expenses - Post Appointment

Balance

Trading Account £
Gross Sales Post Administration 232,282 03
Less:

Administrators and Agents Fees (Gross) (38,000 00)
Trading Exepenses (520 82)
Payroll (gress Inc Employers NI) (71,813 97)
Payroll Agents Fees (3,000 00)
Duress Payments (2,067 57)
Insurance (1,069 61)
Rent (2,500 00)
Gross Trading Surplus * 115,310 06

Appendix A

Total (£)

8,000 00
225,095 18
158,868 63

85,000 00

476,963 81

8,556 86
520 82
225,855 88
2,067 57
1,200 00
5,000 00
262 50

74 20

55 00

241 93
40,000 00
3000
263 70

284,128 46

192,635.35

* This does not include the costs of raw matenals used to complete the WIP and will be subject to reduction




Appendix B
Butler, Tanner & Denmis Limited

DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 23 May 2014
Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £ £
ASSETS
Assets Specifically Pledged -
Plant & Machinery 632,000 300,000
Less Pnnt Finance - Fixed Charge (131,478) (156,063}
Less Cross Guarentee Liabihty (103,803) {103,803)
Surplus/{Deficit) 396,719 40,134
¥
~Assets Not Specifically Pledged -
Surplus from Plant & Machinery 396,719 40,134
Unencumbered Plant & Machinery 326,000 100,000
Stock 257,000 10,000
Leasehold Property - -
Cash at Bank 158,000 158,000
Book Debts 1,042 524 834,019
Other Debtors/Prepayments 220,000 -
Intercompany debts - Berforts : 23,883 23,883
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 2,424 126 1,166,036-
LIABILITIES -
Preferential Claims
Employee Entitlement - Wages/Holiday Pay {151,635) (151,635)
Estimated Net Assets 2,272,491 1,014,401
l.ess Prescnhbed Part - Section 176a Insolvency Act 1986 {487,825) (205,880)
Balance Available for Floating Charge Creditor 1,784, 666 808,521
Felix Dennis - Subrogated Claim re HSBC Repayment (1,800,000) (1,800,000}
Surplus/(Deficit) Available for Unsecured Creditors {15,334) (991,479)
Prescribed Part - Brought Down 487,825 205,880
Surplus after Floating Charge Creditor brought down - -
Available to Non Preferential Unsecured Creditors 487,825 205,880
Non-preferential Claims
Trade & Expense Creditors 925,528 025,528
Director Loan - Felix Dennis 490,000 450,000
H M Revenue & Customs -PAYE 144,514 144 514
Non Preferential Employee Clams 616,225 616,225
(2,176,267) (2,178,267)
Shortfall to Floating Charge Creditor brought down (15,334) (991,479)
Estimated surplus / {deficiency) as regards creditors \ {1,703,776) (2,961,866}
Issued and called up capital -
50,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each 50,000 00 50,000 00
(50,000) (50,000)

Estimated total deficiency as regards members {1,753.776) (3.011,866})




Qppend 1x C.

P1-10-G| UOISISA

. Z o | abieg

000 PaUIRID BUSLIRSINGSI] (R0 L
000 powR|) 3904 jRIC)
20 062 S0 PLE'CY SE&YL ag 9t S0+ 00EL 0% 8y RINOK [MI0L
£d PSE 05 89861 0555 0G o 000 05 9i 00 6€ Buipa)L
€6 90€ 052iEE 00t o000 o000 Q58 os b 8jessy Jo uonesiaey
000 o0 000 000 a0 o0 000 000 suanalinseau|
G SLE Q0BQr S 6052 059 559 ooe 00 ¥ si0upary
at 06C SLELZ T 0g 2w Qo 0se 05 IE ozz sJenew Jyedg ese)
SE 91 Qe TS e 0551 ' 0EOL Qo6 b os i 08¢ BujLue|d B UWwpy
{3} o2y Heg Woddng £{RUOISEDJO.d
Aunoy eBrisay (3) 1509 ewii ], RINCH [B101 7 SIURISISSY Jojues JeI0 Jebruey JLITTL ¥ UO[IIUN 3O JO UORRIYISSRID

PL0Z/LO/L0 CL ¥L0Z/S0/EZ wWold
150d @epog waloid
payWI s1uuag g JSuue), "1apnng - LgLe

fewwng 3509 9 dwi] 6dIS - Anuz swil




lf\ppe?dl ¥ D

- - ¥1-10-G | UoIsiap | J0 | abey

I

00 N POWHR)D NuUsLLORINQEI] [HO0)

000 pouiz|] S8 (M0]

€5 282 or p8T'LL 01 0% 050 o0sk 0082 0o o4 oY IwoL

oo 000 coo 000 000 000 000 Buipeuy

coco o000 0oce 000 000 0o 000 nesty o UonEs!EoY

ooo 000 0o 00 00 000 000 suoneBiseau|

-

00 562 057608 st 000 000 0s¢€ 000 waHpaI)

00 0pL 00095 0o ¥ 000 cor 000 000 senE Ypadsg ase)

€€ 862 08 1B9SL 0925 050 oL o5 ¥Z 09 8l Cuueld  LWpY
(3) oy Heis uoddng S{HUO|¥8850d

Alnoy eBrisay {3} 1505 sun] SINOH 0L P SJURIS|(EEY 10IUSS YLD sBeusy ioupey UOIIUN YIOAA JO UOREI | SER|D

¥102/50/€C oL
3ud @po?) walog
paywI Siuag p Jeuue] ‘rapng - 191

Arewwng 31509 g awli] 6dIS - Aju3z awy




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix E

1 Policy

Detalled below 1s this firm's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
]
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements
11 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to rescurcing our assignments 1s o allocate staff with the‘skllls and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level

On this case we are proposing to use the services Pf the following sub-contractors

- . - ) : .. R . - - i . B
_Service(s) -~ - -Provider - ‘Basis = of e C_ostt_o:_jate_ .

. arrangement - . ¢ e
Employee claims Payco ERA Limited Hourly rate agreed £262 50
processing
Pension Advisors 2020 Trustees Limited Fixed Fee £55 00
Asset Valuation AgentCite Limited % of realisations, £MNIt
hourly rate and
expenses

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

12

13

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a

regular basis

 Name of Professional Advisor -~ - "‘Bass of Fee Arrangement -

Simons Murrhead & Burton Hourly rate and disbursements

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited(msurance) Specific Bond

)
Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them

Disbursements

Category' 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by persennel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room fure, document

storage or business mileage

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since

appointment

Photocopying 119 60

Total 121 60

Admunistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of ThorntonRones charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April
2014 are attached at Appendix G

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




ﬂrpperﬁ 1

1
01
lezzsva'L] Tear'see ] |_~223w ||_§:E;
{ggv 680 2) (55% 6E0 ) {55¥ 6£0 2} {55 620 2)
1z6'652) {iz6 652} {1z6'662) (126 652)
(000 oBY? (000 06¥} {000 06¥) (D00 o6F)
(92¢ 526} (B2g'sze) {825 526) (25 526)
(000 ot} (000 vut) {000 ¥3£) (000 +9g)
9ZZ'vhL 199'251 £69'281 BZY'19Z
. . SEh 151 -
922 ¥6} 189251 GES Ly 8Zp 192
(£60 BEL) 1252 pOB} 651 IS} {08z 69%)
(000 0G¥ 1) (000'00% L) - (000 00% 1)
£06 459 8¥L 668 SEL'15L pLLOED |
(9zZ ¥61) (189 281) (6eg'LY) {82¢'192)
621 058 9y Bl £60 261 ZrL 262'L
(69 2£95) (£8€ g¥2) (07 v82) {004 ¥2s)
1006 0o0c 002 1005
0000t 9ELE £92 000 01
000°02 000 02 - 000'02
8¥6 LIE 260 26 958'622 BYG LIE
890¢ - 8902 BYO Z
ril b (cvt 1) 185 8% 156 8F
¥4 Iz5 -]
000 0EL 000 521 000's 000'02t
{000 65) (000'55) - {59 151}
98 EFb L 2ZB 150 1 ¥96 OLr 1BLgs L
€89 €2 €89 £2 - €08 €2
000 0} Qo004 - 000 152
000 aEL 000 0E1 - 000 92¢
Z08 L0t 90L ZSB $60 522 1S0LZTE
698 851 - 6989 BG4 -
¢ L 000 58 -
0002 - ocog -
ELZ GE £EZ SE - 86 EPL
3 3 3 3 3 E 3 3
[Lal] ¥ SUDHESI TN o)e() 0] pas||vey anjep joog
2.mnd pejew|isy

JUBWIAIRIS FWODING PHIRLNED
peyw| s[uve(] 3 JeuUUR] Ny

3 U] eaueg - LIO1[PEIT) PAINIBSUM O} LMY PoIPWNs]

il

$40)[POJD POINJASU O (IHJMOYS

w0l
SWOISNY) ¢ anUaAIY W H

suued 4

BIOJIPRID OpEN]

(Asuepunpay puB NOTI) Siuswapua sedodwz
Giol|pedD pandesun

RIOYPAID PRINISLLN OF B{QR|IRAY

umop 1u8narg abioy) Oupeol4 Jo us|ionpep Jaye snding
wmoQ WyBnaig wed paquaseig

Jepjoy ebieys Bupwrold o) Jaueqeniding

£luuaQ XI[9Jid jued J85H

JapjoH elsayD DURRO| 4 JOJ #|QR)|PAT G0UR|RE
686LVIYSLL UDNDES - UBd paQUItDld $597

WSSy JON

£05U8dXT JBP|OH POR0

6804 Y3

$204 (elen

{xa pu)) 1s0) fosked

sjusluied sseing

{usinguiue? Aled pUE oU)) aousinsusesuodyg Auodarg
{sabeps 0x3) sesuedx] Bujpes]

(polewnse) $00 4 SWeByaMOH 0O

)80 paBLNET EE8]

{pa1BLuUNE3) ABpiioH pue selBAA - sjuowennus seojdwl
B1011PAID) JRIIUGIR)0Id

QUCIPAY JRIUSIBJ O} #|qULIRAY sniding

Suopag - 09) |

PRU5

wawdinb3 § wejq

{diam 1ddy 1504 2u)) sigeQ y00g
yueg 1@ ysed

voangUuey) spuued 4

JUNEDoY Uo spung

S19858 pRIqUWNDUS woy snjding

5otsy




ThorntonRones Limited
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE-OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

2.1

2.2

CHARGE-QUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units In an electronic time recording system Time
properly incurred on cases 1S charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
applies at the tme the work 1s done Details of charge-out rates efiective from 1 Apnl 2014 are as
follows

] oo oo o Do . -{perhour).
Insolvency Practitioner 380
Director 300
Manager 295
Administrator 1 215
Admnistrator 2 185
Administrator 3 160
Administrator 4 140
Cashier 117
Support Staff 94

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categonised as either
Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
wentfigble to the case Where these have intially been pawd by ThorntoenRanes and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged 15 the exact amount incurred
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be
prepared to disclose infermation about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance,
company search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed
expenses Incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to
the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document
storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by ThorntenRones
and recharged to the case, they are not attnbuted to the case by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn iIf they have been approved in the
same manner as an office holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should
explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge I1s being made  Examples of
Category 2 disbursements are photocopymng, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal
storage

[
The firm's current policy is that it recharges Category 2 disbursements as follows

Expense:. . _ ..... .. . ... . . :Recharge

L ‘ . £
Meeting room hire — per meeting 7500
Reports / Letters etc — per creditor 325
Correspondence - per debtor 200
Photecopying — per copy 010
Facsimile transmission — per sheet 100
Scanned documents for 39 party use — per sheet 020
Mileage at HMRC approved rate — per mile 045

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable and reflect the actual cost of the matenals or services
used




L6 6S0'S
8L 109
80 ¥6£'9)
¥9 200'LE
09 5eL
LE08ET
00 L0L'9
0r 0g

68 VET'Y
Ze coz't
¥0 LOE'T
0Z £40'C
yR L18'T
8z TiP

00 264'E
r0 25t}
Sl ze0'1z
0o Egr'e
29094
009102
LL 2292
00 082'ES
Ot 206
vb EYR'FT
08 /56'vZ
BZ 4L}
00 v92

08 20y
8E 956 'l
ZEETL'L
0z 686
vZ€IG'T
122288kl
08 260’8

{3) wnowy

-

NS ZNN 'uojduweypoN ‘PeOY PUBIPMIS ‘SlelsT [BUISNPU| HBd SUSaND ‘L Iun

486 #ZSE 195190 ‘2B N-1adNg-Uo)SaAA 'YJUS0SaIT) XUAT '1Z WUn)

Adl 81§ ‘anysigiag ‘playuorq 1eang UbiH ‘wed Jouel
480 ZLN 'uopuo ‘A3|yduid YHON ‘PECY UBIH L/ '8SNOH Jnojied ‘1Oz aUNg

100 6MS 'UopusT 'Peoy pIOpOEH 6L L

THZ 0Z¥E '19SIaWOg ‘HACSA 'Wied qWICDIaJeAA
462 PNN ‘uoidweyuon ‘peoy piojpseg ‘ebpugsussny vzl

QH9 LN 'SHON 'weybuioN 'eZ| xog Gd

XZz £840 'Aydieen 'Aeps neppsg 1| ‘ppiAmo AL

AHL GV1 ‘19s19Ww0g ‘Aamolg JaylaN Hied ssauisng wie4 poomu| ‘asnoH Asa

oMY Gl “spag ‘prezzng UolBIaT pecy JOOWMELD 'G1 IuA

HAG IS 'J8)saYIUER JIED.D) 'WOdXO0)S 'BATIc) [@ZeH 'PEOY AgMmaN
L1rt ZeSE ‘joisug ‘pEOY SPUBIPOOAA ‘WNa D xady ‘| Jun 10o|4 puncio

NQ9 ZLS7 "3/USHIOA 1S3 'SPEDT Mied |BUISNPU| BIOWYDIET Z 1N
1dp c184 ‘[osug 'poomsBuny ‘peoy afipug 'eleisy eiwaqiy

‘'sjeeypoN 'yBnosoqBuijapn 'oeis3 [eLSNpuU| peoy uopsul4 'anus) ueltl] Ze-62 WU
FHL #HY ‘Bunpog ‘peoy uonels “ued ssauisng Sunpoq ‘esnop Buiyidney

HN} 11v8 '12sIBwWos "awos4 '|iH $3o07 v

vdS /28 "syeig 'yuomwe] 'sauQ Aejey ‘wiod Aejsy 00K

Zdl 169 ‘mobse|s ‘Aanp) 2110ed 09 'SMIpay

MM 8P5S8 '|O1S1G 'BIS|IBN MEAA UOPIASID |

d¥Z TM 'UopuoT ‘peoy alembBp3 Lgi

H1G 8§37 $2197 'BU0ISIOYAA 'PROY SBplque) 'a1e1sT alIUAA SUL 'SS %2018 ¥ g € Aeg
as/ 1£oY 'snysyiag 10910 ‘sueT SjuddUld ‘2lBIST |BIASNPU| U} SJuasUld §

HNPF SENL 'xassng 3 'sbBunsey ‘suen asnoyha; ‘peoy ssabing 41

HEZ LOS 'sHaH '9BeUaASIS 'PEOY PODAA SISUUND “Ed POOA S|AUUNG §Z-6T

Adb 11§ 'syong ‘yBnolg ‘peoy aiuied 285

1P L1vd 195Iawog 'aulcld 'sieis] Buipsi] uoisiey ‘aue aA0sD)

LLNS _xmwm:m M _m:_cto>> .Umom aquiosule ._umﬂ_E_._ O:.: JJUBUIH SA0AU| DFSH /D
ST LNH 'INH 12215 AslJanepn 'S0y PESH 'LZ X08 Od

XAy £1¥8 'anysiipa Angisap ‘ysiew uoiq ‘peayy spisydays 9

auc Sy '[0Isug Yied Jasuold ‘jenuad Aemasned ‘| pun

I71 2937 'S 'S|INBOD 1SOM ABAA NUILBIU] ‘BSN0H Aemalesy

LNE 06H 'SPURIPIW 1M 'iNYIIOS "PROY YO0IGUHON 6

SSAPPY

pauw Mn wobupay

PaLT MN xepad

panwr] yn Bwbew) 1oy soluososty
pajiwi uonosjold a3

Siajulld |2qeT oing

- }S9pA YINOS Bueds]

pajwe] ¥ pseog oiyders eysy
uo 3

BupAoay Yuws sQ

pajwn saiddng q| ciny 98qa
PalWIT SaAISaypY 19810

paywr N3N Bjlag

pajwr o079 P Jawng seaeq
aJ0isiadng Iy-oBA

palun s19|jed Buipel] [eioiauruod)
HWNIWD

pajiwi SUBUI4 WNIWSI4 8S0|D)
Bunadien 3 o

yag - Buises [eipayies

pajwiM suoinos dig

panwn saanuag Buig xsssapa j0isiig
Aeunpy aweyessy wbug
jeuonewiul N g

PP SUOINIOS WIO0ISSald S48
(sBunseH) d| swopeg
(sfeuandlg) d | spopeg

papui] Mn umpleg

pajwnn g ry

SIDINBS JOUN0Y) JSY

payui oouy

pejiwi s15007) Buudsedy
pauwn sjuauodwos) uonouyuy
sijeIYy

papwi] sounospy

aweN

1010
0040
030
030
€030
203D
L0302
0033
#0020
€002
2040
10ad
0cas
S000
$000
£022
€000
1022
0002
408D
90492
50492
080
£082
2092
1082
0080
S0vo
SOvY0
yovo
£0vo
20vo
LOvD
00vY3

opos

glojipadn asuadxy g epes]
uopeSIUWPY U] - pa)jw|T Siuuaqg g Jauue 18)ing




06 105
£v €681
Z9E00'}
G0 09t
2l 56

¥6 629
ar vl

€l 8rl
S 802'1
256162
66 652"}
04+ 0

00 Z¥6
08 0¥9
0495

Zv L2p'sel
00 g¢L
2L 1S9
00 00%
DB G6'Y
S0 DES'ESY
00 902
0l avZ
vZ £9E
#9850}
84 L2€
0L ¥l6'T)
90 12’}
L9 0L

00 080"}
88 291,
L8 1LE)
08 062
By £50'S1
61 689
00 S69
2926l
G5 0Ly
£ 648

Q3 ¥1 S8 '101sug 'peoy sauly S "Yed ssauisng apisiaay gl jun

dNZ ZNS 'S1IYsiipg 'UopuImg 'SueT Liny

JHE 91719 'Son0|D) 'PI0ISIOT) "Yied [BUISNPU| 1aYSny ‘as0|D) I|qIon)

- 1716 ZOd 'SWEH ‘UINOWSLO 'apeied WAYUON ZL)

Uv5 | ENE "DNIHLHOM ‘6.5 X093 0d

406 1110 195100 'plojpuelg ‘fungsnadg 'asnoH Inuisayn

agr | 1yg ‘19ssewog ‘awoid 's1eis] Buipes | uojsiewy "UnoD puojiay 01

M8 ¥Lvg 'aliysiipg 'ebplugmo. ] 'peOY 1BUBY) 'ABAA UDAY ‘RIIUSD SSBUISNg 210 6
AN LMW 'syang 'sauksy uoyiw ‘anuan Buissaocld wautied

16y ‘anysxyieg 1sepn ‘Buipeay ajeay) 'alels3 |BIISWWOY 2jesy L ‘Aep 13IEXT D71 WUN
196 g 19549W0S "19liely uojdays 'peOY BABIS) SpJRUUED

$d8 556 'loisug ‘96095 15 'peOY wIngIey €1

Vb 9159 '10Isug ‘[iH o|deis ‘peoy nowikss LZ1

‘BuIoquIp 'ssoun pafiBat 9aiyl 'aieis3 euysnpu) abBpugs|oops ‘950|0 JOPUOD) 8 HUN
’ 931 L1va 195481L0G "awold 1S9AA 18RS YoINYdsUYD LZ

195 vy ‘19sioweg 19)jew uoidays 'peoy DARIS SPIBUURD ‘SS0IYUQ [IDUNOD

MHG HZ2OM 'UOpUoT ‘uspies) JUsA0) 190415 UolBUS §1-91 'Wuawpedaq Swnoddy
142 SX3T 'voaag 1ujex3 'uojeiey '[N Jelems|e) SYL

HHO ZLIN 's¥ong 'saukay uclip ‘seysng Asdels 'pisyuIeaH £5

HHI ZIMW '$¥ang 'sauday uoli ‘saysng A30B)S 'PialUIesH GE

Xd9 81 QM ‘Plojlean 'aueT sialeH "“ed ssauisng uaaig) Aapxoud ‘g Buiping

Xd6 9i0M 'SheH ‘piojiepn ‘sue spdio) ‘Wned Anjuad ¢

YHE W 'SaUASY UCHIY NOOIg[i] ‘BAQ SLINCQISYS 'SSNOH SWNoqays

151 1) 'xass3 ‘pioj|] ‘PEOY BJ|0D 'SHIOM [0

S1/ 1110 ‘195100 YUON 'piojpuelg '91isT (eusnpu) ABA PUBIIOH ‘-1 Hun

372 98N 'XPRIN ‘PIojusalD) ‘ajeAllad ‘peoy saauy ||

M35 04TV 'SHBH PlaYIeH led-ssauisng piaieH Aepp speay 'sAauad Ol 61 Hun
117 9zsg 'l01sug ‘ofpugxy ‘pecy |0jsug ‘Yed ssauisng $28)qejs sy ‘esnoH |IN 8yl
MEZ LENG ‘Buiyuop) ‘peoy aquioduled 1z

NYL 9£S4g 'j01S1g 'UMOQ] BUINDGIBJUIAA 'PEDY UMmo( '86po aulusajpusy

(1S9 501 'SIYSHIOA 1530 ‘plojpeig 'peoy As|burg

S18 6idl MOYNS ‘YHOMSI|EH ‘PEOY UIIMION 'SAUSD) SSBUISNG YHOMSS|BH -1 SHUN
IHO ZNH 'liNH ‘1885 poomyo0

466 81dH ‘S¥ong Angsejiy ‘uapuas) Buo ‘ajeis3 (euisnpu| uopal) ‘Aep 86piy G wun
; 11% ZdH ‘'susH ‘peaisdway |wsaH 'aue jled ‘9snoH ded

ZNS pSg '|0islg ‘pecy 9jiAu0g S-¢ '2NUdD) SSaUISNG HOUIED '/-E Wun

d8zZ M 'uoibBusepn IN ‘sABW 1S uomon 'Aepn esudisiul

ddL ZE7 ‘BaysIalsniaT ‘uo)sAS ‘WIBd SSauIsSng pesulslep ‘Aepn sukey

ads Z18 'saue 'ugjjog 'yuomsuly

la3qany |eIpuiaold

pajwr] ¥n 69s31d

PajiLLI $1ONpold WOooISSald AoteLod
pauwi epap ajddeaury

papwi feoog siYbiy Buiuwopad
panwM aujup-oed

IS8 00 '8 109qY SRl

yBusowo

panwiT (3n) ZO

PalWI 02j20MaN

pouno?) joLisig dipusiy

paliwi Xiueyoan

$80IAJ2S SOUBUIJUIEN NN
wawabeuepy eipay J19isuoy
Buuaauibu] yompues sayy
[PUNga Pusig dipuapy

swajsig o1ydeloy uopuoy

paliwin S921A8G areagye’
(1pesiuos sousUSUIBKY) PRYWIT M SOQIOM
PAWIT MN SNQJoH

Pajwi HEPOXM

Fapw (%N) va

panwig Mn ysuusyBunp

paliWi UBUUSIDRW Uyor

pajpwi] [eluawuonAul © g

pai swa)sAs Buysiuig uabiaul
paywn nding z abew|

Buing » siuswied WSO

pajiiI IDUBUIY SN0AU| DESH

wWeg Y H

ald spJe] yeweH

pajiwr] Emmm_c_n_ g yuomsaieH
pajn (UopuoT) Uos g YIWS 4 9
papwi swil4 abew) sydeis)
palI [BUCHEUIBLU| WIBYpaUS
papwi Buiysiuig g onod

pajw oojied

paywiy wepg seboly

paspwin jeuoewssiu| ebpug pay Wenwegd

89042
S0d3
¥0dO
£0d0
Z0dD
10d2
00d2
1002
0002
0OND
SOWD
YOWD
€0WO
Z0WD
LOWD
O0WO
1070
0010
110 0]
ZoAD
LOMO
00MD
Z0r0
Loro
coro
<010
LoD
0012
SOHD
£OHD
ZO0HD
L1OHD
L0D0
0092
9042
5042
040
£045
2040




LB 128'SZ6

06 Z¥6'L
L/ B9G'ZE
00 ¥60'9
82 4€9'1
29 ¥G
2062021
OF 992
6% 09¢
9L 849'6
000

¥ 0

00 842')
By L8

BS LS9
6 888°1
89 06

0L Sk
95 6E£9'SZ
00 6EB'E
00 S8

L £9g'L
88 c2o'v
08 v8s
OF ¥0L
2z 9ze's
98 5t6
L S61
or Z8l
80 ¥£9'L
Or 206
G2 G86'S

QHZ ZLAAL uoidwel ‘peoy u_m_.wu_o “Wed ssauisng AemsBuny 'asnoH apisawey ]

039 623d 'squeD 'uopBuuny |Iysuolg

QDL SIML XPPIN ‘weyljad ‘asnoH YIWS ‘Papwin S921A9S |BInJaWWo) SHY 0/D
308 8LHN MIOHON '8¥Z X0d Qd 'algeded Sungady

dS8 ZINS 'SIIUSIiIp ‘WeysyIsly [1UIsmog 's1elsT [eUIsnpy| |Iyismog ‘peoy Japuesi
SOE £1vg ‘@IYSIIp 'AINQISSAA ‘PEOY BIEA USPT '8}e)ST [ELISNPU] PUBPOOA

asty £vg 1esiawog ‘yoolspey 'ybnoloquy ‘Aenp pio syt

HAe Zv'g "19sIawog IN '§ Yieg ‘LYol 1§ umopasead ‘pecy yieg

IHZ 02y 195J2W08 '|IA0D A “HiEd aqrUODITIEAA

MLE 1IN 'suf] uodupy ajiseoma) ‘18ai)g UOSGO(] Uyor ‘8snoy ajun

MUY LY 12SIaWeS 'swos4 'PROY JONBWS|PUBH F|

XNL 270 'Weyp|O 'MeYS 133Ng §S3UINQ '9IBIST [BUISNPU| 834G $58YINQJ £ IUN

80¢ +H3 'ybinquipl 183.g Auediy g

mobse|0) Jeaug ueadg Yed ssauishg MEDYIRD '/68E XOd 0d ' $901AaG JBWOISN)
mobse|o) ‘1oong veads 'yied ssauisng LesyieD '£68¢ XO8 0d ' S82IAaS Jawosny
mobse|n 1eang weadg Hed Ssawsng HesuieD '/GRE XOg 0d | SRS JALWOISNY
$19 ZLNS 'SJIYSHIA "WEUSYISW 1amog "Aep S3INcISH

HHL v 3 'UOPUOT 'EHPZS X09 Od 'XOQHI0T WM UEqD /3

g4/ X3 'uoAs(] Jalax] 'ale)s] |_UISNPU| UCIMOS 'PECY UCIaH '188] g suonoadsu|
d31 zoN 'weyBumopn 'Aepp ueuadxg gL ‘asnoH snuD
SMB 1Z20d ‘aaysyiag ‘Buipeay ‘ajoisbuiseg 'vi G xo0g Od

are AL 'UCpuoT 18308 YUIA 6-8

Y8 OESH '[oIsUg ‘ABAN UMOID 'MIBd SSBuUISNg uoxes "asnoH pleiys

NIE GGHOD 'Hod 248Wsa||T "Wed SSBUISNY 2U0WSSoY "Jwsipedsq asuveury
XYS GHD 'alysiud jied ajisen ‘anus) ww) ueuqued ‘| pun

YVE CLIN JEBAN PUB SUA] ‘Buf | -uodn-S1SEOMON WEd YUON

1d} LESE "siueyuoN ‘Aguo) ‘geg xo8 Od

HAE | LM 'Saukay uojiy ‘Wied Uiy 'plaNild 'ssauisng XIucu)a
dll LESS 'feisug 'weysukay ‘aue ysexid
H19 937 121582137 '91RIST SINUAA BU) 'S Ho0Ia b '3 € sheg

AdS 0£S8 '[01518 MM ‘PeoY YNy

pajuny Aouaby pwodsuel] pHopA
P3aIW WA 0D § JSUIA

Julig UOJUBIUIAA

pajiwi] 237 SWEIIAA

= $YONLL YIT WSS

panwi Buibexoed ANGISap
P3JILIT [|BSISAAA

pajiwi] s331nag Buipuaa Auno?) 1SSpp
paywin BuiBexoey xessapp

uon au) aun

pajwr jopedu),

paywr (sjuaby) N YL

abueyox3 watiuciaug aut

Jamod ysmoas

Jamod ysmoag

1amod ysmoas

pajiwn $80iAag saneals) Jocuadng
pajiwIT [BDIBYD UnNg

Bunoenuo) 358

saioisiadng jeondo sionesoads
3L02|3 wayinos

uoung § PRIYINKY SUOWIG

PajWI S20IALSS |BJUALILUOIIAUT PIBIYS
pajwi] wopbuny paiun SOS
swasAg aasaypy yoalag

pajpwi (¥n) ebeg

pajwi sjusuodwon § Y

PajiWIT UONBWOINY {[9AN00Y
palw swaisig ssauisng |nuabpry

pajuwii] aluuig r Y
Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited — In Administration
CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Admmusgration

{Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Registered number (for Companies)

Fax

E-mall

Date {

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief

has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Thornton Rones Limited, 311 High Road,

Loughton, IG10 1AH

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt rehef in accordance with Section
36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old

and “written off" by the creditor entening it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element Amounts
claimed should also be net of any discount and any adjustment made to set-off amounts owed by
the creditor to the company in Administration Ifiwhen dividends are pad, creditors who have
claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of
their claim and account to HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through therr VAT return

insolvency Practitioners have no role in administening VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added
Tax Act 1994 Creditars who are uncertain how to claim should contact thew VAT office or take

professional advice

ADMA04A




